

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 05-1171

AT&T CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSISON

THOMAS O. BARNETT
ACTING ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
ROBERT J. WIGGERS
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

SAMUEL L. FEDER
ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL

RICHARD K. WELCH
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

JOHN E. INGLE
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

JOEL MARCUS
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT.....	3
A. Price Cap Regulation.	4
B. Change In OPEB Accounting Rules.	5
(1) Effect On Exogenous Costs.	7
(2) Effect On Sharing Obligations.....	8
C. Carrier Response To The <i>RAO 20 Rescission Order</i>	10
D. FCC Resolution Of The Ongoing Tariff Proceedings.	10
(1) Verizon 1992-1993 Tariff Issue.....	11
(2) Rate Base Issue.	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	21
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY WAIVED RULES 65.600(d)(2) AND 61.45(d) FOR THE 1996 TARIFFS.	22
A. The Commission Reasonably Waived Rule 61.45(d).....	23
B. The Commission Reasonably Waived Rule 65.600(d)(2).	28
III. AT&T’S CLAIM THAT THE COMMISSION VIOLATED SECTION 201(b) IS BASELESS.....	30
A. The Commission Properly Confined Its Inquiry To The Specific Issues Designated For Investigation.	30
B. AT&T Has Waived Any Claim Under § 201(b).....	34

IV. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY ALLOWED VERIZON
EXOGENOUS TREATMENT OF OPEB LIABILITIES
BOOKED IN 1991 AND 1992.....35

A. The Commission Reasonably Determined that The
Accounting Change Was Not Within Verizon’s
“Control.”36

B. The Commission Reasonably Found That SFAS-
106 Was “Effective” Within the Meaning Of The
Control Test When Verizon Implemented The New
Practice.....39

CONCLUSION.....42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>AT&T v. FCC</i> , 978 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	32
<i>AT&T Wireless Services, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 270 F.3d 959 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Bachow Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 237 F.3d 683 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Bell Atlantic Telephone Cos. v. FCC</i> , 79 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	4, 5
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	33
<i>Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma v. Babbitt</i> , 117 F.3d 1489 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Chung v. United States Dept. of Justice</i> , 333 F.3d 273 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	21
<i>Communications Vending Corp. of Arizona, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 365 F.3d 1064 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Consumer Electronics Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	21
* <i>Exxon Co. v. FERC</i> , 182 F.3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	15, 16, 24
<i>FCC v. Schreiber</i> , 381 U.S. 279 (1965).....	31
* <i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	29
<i>Las Cruces TV Cable v. FCC</i> , 645 F.2d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	25
<i>Lyng v. Payne</i> , 476 U.S. 926 (1986).....	21, 38
<i>National Rural Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 988 F.2d 174 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	4, 5, 22
<i>Northeast Cellular Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 897 F.2d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Northern Indiana Pub. Serv. Co. v. Porter County Chapter of Izaak Walton League of America, Inc.</i> , 423 U.S. 12 (1975).....	21

Northwestern Indiana Telephone Co., Inc. v. FCC, 872 F.2d 465
(D.C. Cir. 1989) 35

Office of Communication of United Church of Christ v. FCC,
911 F.2d 803 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 22

Public Utilities Comm’n of the State of California v. FERC,
988 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 24, 25, 27

* *Southeastern Michigan Gas Co. v. FERC*, 133 F.3d 34
(D.C. Cir. 1998) 15, 16, 24

* *Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. v. FCC*, 28 F.3d 165
(D.C. Cir. 1994) 3, 6, 7, 12, 19, 27, 36, 37, 38

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala, 512 U.S. 504 (1994)..... 22

United Gas Improvement Co. v. Callery Properties, Inc., 382 U.S.
223 (1965)..... 24

* *United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.*, 344 U.S. 33 (1952)..... 34

Verizon Tel. Cos. v. FCC, 269 F.3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 16, 24

* *WAIT Radio v. FCC*, 418 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1969),
cert. denied, 409 U.S. 1027 (1972)..... 22, 24, 25

Administrative Decisions

1992 Suspension Order, 7 FCC Rcd 2724 (CCB 1992) 7

1992 Tariff Order, 8 FCC Rcd 1024 (1993)..... 7

1993 Annual Access Tariff Filings, Order Designating Issues For
Investigation, 10 FCC Rcd 11804 (CCB 1995)..... 31

1996 Tariff Order, 11 FCC Rcd 7564 (CCB 1996) 10, 31

American Telephone and Telegraph Co., 5 FCC Rcd 3680 (CCB
1990) 20, 41

AT&T Communications, Revisions to Tariff 12, 6 FCC Rcd 7039
(1991)..... 30

Bell Atlantic/NYNEX Investigation Order, 10 FCC Rcd 1594 (CCB
1994) 8

*Communications Vending Corp. of Arizona v. Citizens
Communications Co.*, 17 FCC Rcd 24201 (2002), *aff'd*,
365 F.3d 1064 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 24

Components of the Rate Base, 3 FCC Rcd 269 (1987)..... 28

MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. US West, 15 FCC Rcd 9328
(2000)..... 33

OPEBs Rate Base Order, 12 FCC Rcd 2321 (1997) 10

Policy and Rules Concerning Rates for Dominant Carriers, 6 FCC
Rcd 2637 (1992) 33

Price Cap Performance Review, 10 FCC Rcd 8961 (1995) 8, 12, 23, 33

Price Cap Performance Review, 12 FCC Rcd 16642 (1997) 5

RAO 20 Rescission, 11 FCC Rcd 2957 (1996) 9, 11, 27

RAO Letter 20, 7 FCC Rcd 2872 (CCB 1992)..... 8

Rates For Dominant Carriers,
5 FCC Rcd 6786 (1990)..... 4, 5, 11, 19, 20, 32, 36, 37, 39, 40, 41

Revision of the Uniform System of Accounts, 102 F.C.C.2d 964
(1985)..... 6

Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. Application for Review, 8 FCC Rcd
2261 (1993)..... 33

Southwestern Bell, 6 FCC Rcd 7560 (CCB 1991)..... 6, 11, 37, 39, 40, 41

Stale or Moot Docketed Proceedings, 18 FCC Rcd 2550 (2003)..... 31, 34

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 21

28 U.S.C. § 2342..... 3

47 U.S.C. § 154(j)..... 31

47 U.S.C. § 204..... 7

47 U.S.C. § 204(a) 3, 18, 30

* 47 U.S.C. § 402(a) 3

47 C.F.R. § 1.3 22

47 C.F.R. § 32.16 6

47 C.F.R. § 32.16(a)..... 3, 11, 19, 36, 37

47 C.F.R. § 61.45 (1995) 10

47 C.F.R. § 61.45(d) 14, 23, 28

47 C.F.R. § 61.45(d) (1995)..... 5

47 C.F.R. § 61.45(d)(2) (1995)..... 9

47 C.F.R. § 65.600(d)(2)..... 14, 17, 28

47 C.F.R. § 65.830 (1992) 8, 9, 26
